

County Council of Beaufort County Special Called Meeting of County Council

> **Chairman** Joseph F. Passiment, JR.

Vice Chairman D. Paul Sommerville

Council Members

Michael E. Covert Gerald Dawson Brian E. Flewelling York Glover, SR. Chris Hervochon Alice G. Howard Mark Lawson Lawrence P. McElynn Stu Rodman

County Administrator

Eric Greenway

Clerk to Council

Sarah W. Brock

Administration Building

Robert Smalls Complex 100 Ribaut Road

Contact

Post Office Drawer 1228 Beaufort, South Carolina 29901-1228 (843) 255-2180

Special Meeting of County Council Minutes

County Council of Beaufort County

Tuesday, October 13, 2020 at 3:00 PM

Conference Room, Buckwalter Recreation Center, Buckwalter Regional Park, 905 Buckwalter Parkway, Bluffton

PRESENT

Chairman Joseph F. Passiment Vice Chairman D. Paul Sommerville Council Member Michael Covert Council Member York Glover Council Member Chris Hervochon Council Member Stu Rodman Council Member Alice Howard Council Member Mark Lawson Council Member Lawrence McElynn Council Member Gerald Dawson Council Member Brian Flewelling

CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Passiment called the meeting to order at 3:00 P.M.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND INVOCATION

Chairman Passiment led the Pledge of Allegiance.

<u>FOIA</u>

Chairman Passiment noted that the Public Notification of this meeting has been published, posted, and distributed in compliance with the South Carolina Freedom of Information Act.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Motion: It was moved by Council Member Flewelling, seconded by Council Member Rodman to amend the agenda to add a second executive session item for discussion of employment, appointment, compensation, promotion, demotion, disciple or release of an employee, student or person regulated by a public body. The motion was approved without objection.

Motion: It was moved by Council Member Flewelling, seconded by Council Member Rodman to approve amended agenda. The motion was approved without objection.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

UNDER SC CODE SECTION 30-4-70(a)(1) DISCUSSION OF MATTERS RELATED TO AN EMPLOYEE REGULATED BY COUNTY COUNCIL.

DISCUSSION OF EMPLOYMENT, APPOINTMENT, COMPENSATION, PROMOTION, DEMOTION, DISCIPLE OR RELEASE OF AN EMPLOYEE, STUDENT OR PERSON REGULATED BY A PUBLIC BODY

Motion: It was moved by Council Member McElynn, seconded by Council Member Hervochon to go into executive session. The motion was approved without objection.

Matters Arising Out of the Executive Session

None

ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at 3:15 PM

COUNTY COUNCIL OF BEAUFORT COUNTY

BY: _____

Joseph Passiment, Chairman

ATTEST:

Sarah W. Brock, Clerk to Council

Ratified: December 14, 2020